


Whistler Blackcomb

FRIDAY SATURDAY

Course Name: Franz's Run Franz’s Run

Start Elevation: 2035 m    2035 m    

Finish Elevation: 650 m 650 m

Vertical Drop: 1210m 1210m 

Course Length:  5500m  5500m

Number of Gates:  184 174

Course Setters:

Start Time: 11:00 AM 11:00 AM

Weather: Snowing Overcast

Snow Conditions: Powder Groomed

Temperature Start: -11 ˚C -12 ˚C

Temperature Finish: -3˚C -4 ˚C

Chief of Race/Course:

Crew Chiefs:

Chief of Dye:

Chief of Timing:

Chief of Finish:

Chief of Racer Details: 

Chief of Dinner Details: 

Chiefs of Gate Keepers:

Chief of Video:

PEAK TO VALLEY RACE
February 22 & 23, 2019

Ken Pedersen, Tom Prochazka and John Kindree

Steve Crowley

Sylvie Saisch, Dave Chadwick, Kirsty Line, Julian Gagne

Sydney Allan and Kelvin Scott

Sabrina Schmitten

Sarah Boisvert

Jimmi Mackintosh, Sabine Caruso

Tamara Semehen

Seb Fremont and Colleen Ikona

Greg Crowder

The Race Committee would like to extend their thanks to the rest of the Race 

Volunteer Crew and Gate Keepers and to the many staff on Whistler Mountain 

for helping us to stage Our Favourite Event of the season.  

We also owe special thanks to Dave Murray for the inspiration.  

May you all have many more epic runs from the Peak to the Valley on Whistler Mountain.



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 1 - Jules' Jewels

PHIL BEAUREGARD 33 FRI 6:16.20

JULES LAJOIE 2 SAT 6:38.40

CHRIS VANDER PYL 38 SAT 6:59.70

BUTCH WHITE 10 FRI 7:27.30

 2 - 3 Vets and the Virgin!

JOHN TOWNSEND 11 SAT 6:08.30

BRIAN CAMERON 23 FRI 6:52.80

SARAH BONNER 80 SAT 7:05.30

MICHAEL D'ARTOIS 11 FRI 8:01.10

 3 - Wild Eastern Flyers

LISA ROBAZZA 40 SAT 6:50.60

JOY FERA 4 SAT 6:57.80

PAUL PSUTKA 14 FRI 7:28.50

LLOYD HENDERSON 7 FRI 7:56.50

 4 - Legaski Cruisers

TED ASTELLS 10 SAT 6:27.90

KRISTEEN DEGOBBI 78 SAT 7:34.30

NEIL BAKER 13 FRI 8:02.50

CHRIS VAJDA 22 FRI 8:08.10

 5 - Black Tusk Bombers

BLAIR MACKIE 31 SAT 6:28.00

WALTER MACKIE 15 SAT 7:05.30

GREG HARRINGTON 30 FRI 8:51.40

BETH PAYNE 17 FRI 9:54.40

 6 - The Bobby's Bullets

BOB DEEKS 52 SAT 6:15.00

JOHN DOYLE 18 SAT 6:24.70

BOB CAMPBELL 28 FRI 7:32.50

GRACE OAKS 1 FRI 12:50.20

 7 - Host/I/Mons

THOMAS COLE 16 SAT 7:15.00

ROD MCNEIL 15 FRI 8:22.90

SOPHIE BERGERON 44 SAT 8:38.50

ROGER RATHBUN 9 FRI 8:48.60

30:12.80

29:13.40

28:07.50

27:21.60

Category VI  | 250 and Beyond

33:02.40

32:19.10

33:05.00



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 8 - Build Magazine

TOD RILEY 26 SAT 7:04.20

RONDA BARZILAY 35 SAT 8:28.10

JOHN POLLARD 34 FRI 8:40.40

MURRAY DUNCAN 20 FRI 9:52.90

 9 - Babes with Legs

IRENE COLLINS 5 SAT 6:41.50

FRED HUGHES 29 SAT 7:04.10

RANDALL CARPENTER 16 FRI 8:15.40

BONNIE WIEGELE 5 FRI 13:38.90

 10 - Going Slowly Downhill

RICK SMITH 9 SAT 7:38.60

STEPHANIE EDWARDS 120 SAT 8:39.10

ALBERT VAN CITTERS 4 FRI 10:48.20

GERNOT DICK 2 FRI 16:21.50

Peak Streakers

HANS KOSAK 7 SAT 7:40.30

MAY UENO-HATHAZI 92 FRI 8:29.90

LEWIS REINDERS 3 FRI 25:19.10

ERICH BAUMANN 17 SAT DNS

DSQ

Category VI  | 250 and Beyond Continued…

43:27.40

35:39.90

34:05.60



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 1 - e-LEMON-ators

RICHARD HARLEY 54 SAT 6:10.20

JOHN MUZZILLO 54 FRI 6:29.50

MICHAEL NOC 65 FRI 6:43.10

KATE PEACOCK 6 SAT 7:10.70

 2 - The Right Coast

WAYNE FLANN 23 SAT 6:26.10

GREG DIXON 22 SAT 6:53.20

BETSY LINNELL 75 FRI 7:48.70

JIM CUTTLE 31 FRI 8:24.40

 3 - Menage a Quatre

HEIKE STIPPLER 77 SAT 6:39.70

ED RUSSELL 13 SAT 7:14.60

IAN MCLAREN 24 FRI 7:48.00

MARK CRAWFORD 52 FRI 8:49.40

 4 - Rolling Fast

JAMES WOODCOCK 124 SAT 6:56.70

DARRYL BOWIE 25 FRI 7:27.30

SUSIE SMITH 18 FRI 8:04.60

ERIC HIOB 14 SAT 8:18.40

 5 - Swinging Richards

MICHAEL BECKMANN 55 SAT 7:30.60

TONI-ANNE PEASE 76 SAT 7:35.20

RIP REEVES 35 FRI 7:54.90

JOHN POULTER 53 FRI 8:23.70

 6 - Fast Willie's

GARY TOWNSEND 30 SAT 6:59.20

BILL GUEST 57 SAT 7:54.80

WILLIAM MCELLIGOTT 21 FRI 8:52.60

NORMA BROWN 19 FRI 9:04.80

 7 - Hot Singles
BOB BOYAR 20 SAT 6:21.70

DAVE SHARPE 47 SAT 7:04.10

CRISTIN GOODWIN 79 FRI 9:39.50

PETER ROWAT 8 FRI 23:43.30

31:24.40

30:47.00

30:31.70

29:32.40

26:33.50

Category V | 225 to 249

46:48.60

32:51.40



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

Top Gun Hosers

ANDY JAMES 24 SAT 7:09.40

ASTRID GRANDI 81 FRI 7:18.80

GEORGE LOBISSER 19 SAT 7:30.50

HENK WILTENS 26 FRI DNF

DSQ

Category V | 225 to 249 Continued…



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 1 - Barry the Rooster

BRITT TILSTON 119 SAT 5:39.40

STEVE FLECKENSTEIN 51 SAT 6:05.50

KENT WILLS 37 FRI 6:49.90

LIZ THOMPSON 46 FRI 6:50.10

 2 - Rut Rats

JON RUTLEDGE 94 FRI 6:31.50

JILL WARLAND 36 SAT 6:55.00

TIM RUTLEDGE 95 SAT 6:56.40

MARK SAVOY 100 FRI 6:56.40

 3 - Scared Sk**less

DAVIN SAMSON 72 SAT 6:11.70

AKIKO TAKAMOTO 42 SAT 6:39.50

STEVE DUNN 58 FRI 6:40.90

GEOFF GERHARDT 59 FRI 8:05.70

 4 - Gentle Drifters

COREY HARLE 43 SAT 6:03.80

JOHN WADSWORTH 74 SAT 6:56.10

BOB BRETT 42 FRI 7:18.70

CHRIS WADSWORTH 96 FRI 7:37.60

 5 - Mrs. Doubtfire and Her Boy Toys

JERRY O'NEILL 3 SAT 7:18.50

CAM GORE 103 FRI 7:20.10

COURTNEY FOXGORD 87 SAT 7:33.30

STACEY WILSON 38 FRI 8:24.50

 6 - Bainbridge Bamboo Chewers
KYLE LOBISSER 128 SAT 6:04.90

DAVID LARONDE 36 FRI 7:30.00

PATRIK EDENHOLM 46 SAT 7:37.60

NANCY ALFREDS 44 FRI 10:10.80

 7 - Doug and The Slugs

DOUG SMITH 68 FRI 6:34.50

BRIAN MONTGOMERY 99 SAT 7:41.00

BLAIR GOODMAN 68 SAT 8:16.50

CAROL STIPEC 48 FRI 9:05.10

27:37.80

27:19.30

25:24.90

Category IV  | 200 to 224

31:37.10

31:23.30

30:36.40

27:56.20



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 8 - S&MMN

MICHAEL SOUTHEY 69 SAT 6:46.40

SIMON HORNER 71 FRI 7:03.20

JOAN NOVAK 82 SAT 9:26.60

MICHAEL BERTON 41 FRI 9:26.90

 9 - The Casual CanUK’s

EVAN CORMACK 64 FRI 7:10.00

JANE BAKKER 37 SAT 7:46.60

JULIETTE HUDSON 75 SAT 8:12.10

NICK IMREGI 61 FRI 9:38.80

 10 - Burning Thigh Sensation

TONY KLOEPFER 62 FRI 7:32.50

JAY KLOEPFER 49 SAT 7:52.60

WILL TROUSDALE 63 SAT 8:34.40

ANN DUFFY 43 FRI 9:17.90

 11 - Bonne Chance

ROGER WATTS 93 SAT 7:04.80

NORM KONRADSON 12 FRI 7:45.90

ALISON VOLLET 47 FRI 7:59.50

ROB STITT 92 SAT 11:17.90

 12 - Mountain   gHosts
IAN MCGLAUGHLIN 130 SAT 6:33.50

RICH KONIAR 53 SAT 8:04.50

STEPHEN MAYHEW 32 FRI 9:29.10

JO GUTHRIE 6 FRI 12:33.50

 13 - Wombats

TODD LANEY 66 SAT 7:51.10

SHANNON KELLEY 83 SAT 8:09.50

MIKKO LAHTI 72 FRI 8:36.00

KARY YORK 49 FRI 12:19.30

 14 - Balsam Balmers

STEPHANIE MASON 121 SAT 7:51.70

JACK PECK 27 FRI 10:58.60

JAMES MASON 1 SAT 11:22.80

ALECIA MASON 118 FRI 11:22.80

32:43.10

Category IV  | 200 to 224 Continued...

41:35.90

36:55.90

36:40.60

34:08.10

33:17.40

32:47.50



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 15 - Stephane's Angels

STEPHANE DELAGE 65 SAT 8:52.30

ROBERTA KUBIK 34 SAT 09:15.70

LISA PSOTKA 73 FRI 11:55.10

CHOMPY SPROAT 77 FRI 14:57.20

Red Racers DSQ

LUKE BRANDON 88 SAT 6:36.00

JAKO KRUSHNISKY 50 SAT 7:24.00

AMANDA BUTLER 82 FRI D 7:36.00

DAVE CROWTHER 39 FRI 8:20.50

Category IV  | 200 to 224 Continued...

45:00.30

29:56.40



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 1 - Blue Ice Wrecking Crew

MATHIEU LEDUC 140 FRI 5:45.90

TOMMY THOMPSON 45 SAT 6:04.70

DAVE JOHNSTON 28 SAT 6:22.10

SHANNON SMITH 123 FRI 6:54.00

 2 - Excan 1

PETER SMART 67 SAT 6:06.50

SONJA LERCHER 118 SAT 6:12.60

CHRIS WINTER 102 FRI 6:17.90

JANE EMERICK 117 FRI 7:08.10

 3 - Crested Beauts

MIKE MCCONNELL 62 SAT 6:30.10

CORY SHELEST 109 FRI 6:31.90

JOE HERTZ 105 FRI 6:33.60

PATRICIA KOST 41 SAT 7:02.80

 4 - Toes First

MATT MACCARTNEY 105 SAT 5:56.60

ROBIN WHITE 79 SAT 6:42.60

BILL VLASES 66 FRI 6:46.00

TONY CALLEN 57 FRI 7:39.10

 5 - stillgotit

JEFF CROMPTON 126 FRI 6:02.80

RITCHIE KING 21 SAT 6:58.00

DAVE CROMPTON 27 SAT 7:10.30

ALLI EMPEY 119 FRI 7:12.60

 6 - Alpine Pro

CLAUDI SALA ARAS 126 SAT 5:59.60

MICHEL THIBODEAU 58 SAT 6:49.00

ALEX JESSETT 131 FRI 7:03.50

BILL LAMOND 40 FRI 7:38.90

 7 - Out for a Rip
SCOTT WHITE 90 SAT 6:20.60

ANDREW SMITH 97 SAT 7:00.40

JAMIE SMITH 97 FRI 7:01.50

SARRAH CHAPPLE 78 FRI 9:04.50

27:31.00

29:27.00

25:06.70

25:45.10

26:38.40

27:04.30

27:23.70

Category III  | 175 to 199



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 8 - Sub Six

MIKE WELLMAN 110 FRI 6:11.50

ANDREW SCOTT 12 SAT 6:42.20

JENNIFER WELLMAN 117 SAT 7:54.20

HEATHER DAVIDSON 88 FRI 8:39.70

 9 - 2Good4U

ALEXANDER WARDLE 101 SAT 6:10.00

JAMES WORTMAN 8 SAT 8:05.20

MATTHEW DORLING 101 FRI 8:11.70

MARIA OBERTI 121 FRI 8:27.30

 10 - Tartan Beavers

ROMAN TORN 69 FRI 6:09.30

ALASTAIR YOUNGER 59 SAT 6:25.00

OLIVER GAGNE 143 SAT 6:45.10

TAMARA YOUNGER 74 FRI 12:48.60

 11 - Singles Seeking Singles

ANDRE VACHON 95 FRI 7:09.80

ROB KELL 25 SAT 8:20.50

MARIE-JOSEE LE JOUR 116 SAT 8:37.40

MICHAEL VERTLIEB 125 FRI 11:04.50

 12 - Squirrel Chasers

KELLY RICCARDI 129 SAT 8:30.70

JACK LOOP 64 SAT 8:31.50

KRISTEN HAMILTON 76 FRI 8:57.00

GINO BORLAND 63 FRI 9:43.10

 13 - Team Charlemagne

SIMON MILLER 124 FRI 7:46.80

PAUL SMITH 61 SAT 8:32.70

GREG GROSTICK 51 FRI 9:18.20

DANI HUFF 123 SAT 10:05.90

 14 - Fat People Are Hard to Kidnap
JASON STALKER 107 SAT 7:06.60

JOHN MINTON 94 SAT 7:33.90

JASON COOKE 99 FRI 9:57.40

ALI ROBB 85 FRI 11:20.80

35:43.60

35:58.70

29:27.60

30:54.20

32:08.00

Category III  | 175 to 199 Continued…

35:12.20

35:42.30



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 15 - Nuns and Roses

LUKE FERDINANDS 108 FRI 7:26.40

CHARLIE CALVERT 103 SAT 7:55.90

MICHELE STALKER 81 SAT 9:55.90

ROSALIE DOWSE 50 FRI 12:56.20

 16 - Go-Nads

BILLY MACGILLIVRAY 70 SAT 7:06.40

TROY CURRALL 102 SAT 8:00.70

FIONA MINTON 67 FRI 11:03.00

NADINE CAREY 45 FRI 12:08.90

 17 - Outside Chance

JAN JANSEN 48 SAT 7:23.90

SEMELE JANSEN 134 SAT 8:31.50

MIKE FUREY 60 FRI 10:38.70

TRINA TALARICO 80 FRI 12:01.60

 18 - Runaways

LAURIE ASTLE 56 SAT 7:42.40

MARK WRIGHTSON 100 SAT 9:00.30

LESLIE DRENKA 84 FRI 11:08.20

JOAN JETT 86 FRI 13:55.90

41:46.80

38:14.40

38:19.00

38:35.70

Category III  | 175 to 199 Continued…



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 1 - NZ Foundation Team

BRIAN BENNETT 125 SAT 5:10.40

MIKE CADMAN 144 SAT 5:39.60

ROBERT BRUDAR 56 FRI 6:34.00

DANI ROBSON 122 FRI 6:43.30

 2 - The Comor-ians

CARLOS STRACHAN 96 SAT 5:58.90

MIKE HASHIMOTO 114 SAT 6:25.80

ERIKA THOMSON 120 FRI 6:52.20

BRYCE ANDERSON 106 FRI 7:20.20

 3 - Dark 'n' Stormies

PETER DAY 127 SAT 6:22.10

CAROLINE DAY 86 SAT 6:42.00

MARTIN SUCHY 107 FRI 6:48.60

GUILHEM RYAN 104 FRI 7:47.20

 4 - Lyall's Flying Burritos

LLOYD LYALL 149 SAT 6:03.40

PETER LYALL 29 FRI 7:00.00

ERIC LYALL 150 FRI 7:09.70

TEDDI LYALL 33 SAT 7:52.50

 5 - Tequila Sunrise

KAYLA BENBOW 122 SAT 6:19.60

HEATHER MUNROE 87 FRI 6:39.20

CHRISTINE KOHLS 116 FRI 7:19.80

RICHARD DRENNAN 91 SAT 8:32.00

 6 - Banana Peelers

COOPER QUINN 127 FRI 6:38.30

MIKE REDMOND 111 SAT 6:41.60

DUNCAN REID 112 SAT 6:53.30

FREDERICA JENSEN 90 FRI 9:19.70

 7 - Southside Caesars
MIKE KILGALLIN 109 SAT 6:43.60

DAVID TRENT 110 SAT 7:01.90

KENT BEVERIDGE 113 FRI 8:32.20

KATE MONTGOMERIE 89 FRI 8:59.90

31:17.60

24:07.30

26:37.10

27:39.90

28:05.60

Category II  | 150 to 174

28:50.60

29:32.90



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 8 - Gin Marmots

MIKE KERFOOT 108 SAT 6:39.30

BECKY KERFOOT 115 FRI 7:52.40

STEVE ZICHERMAN 106 SAT 8:38.80

MATT LENNOX-KING 111 FRI 10:14.40

 9 - Coast Photo Coasters

CHRIS HODGETTS 104 SAT 7:38.90

CLARE HODGETTS 85 SAT 8:12.10

SAM DUGAN 148 FRI 8:20.10

MIKE MILLS 93 FRI 9:22.90

 10 - On Your Left!

DENNIS VAN DONGEN 73 SAT 9:01.70

SAWYER O'DWYER 133 FRI 9:02.00

BEN HEATON 98 FRI 10:57.20

TONY JONES 71 SAT 12:25.00

 11 - Scrambled Legs

AARON MITTLER 113 SAT 7:16.00

ADAM DAVIDSON 115 SAT 7:53.40

VETINA SCHIRALLI 83 FRI 12:20.10

NANCY BEVERIDGE 91 FRI 14:19.70

The Thunder Bay Twins

ALEXANDER PATERSON 55 FRI 6:58.90

KIM PATERSON 39 SAT 7:23.50

ANN PATERSON 132 SAT 8:27.20

SAMANTHA PATERSON 132 FRI DNF

DSQ

33:24.90

33:34.00

41:25.90

41:49.20

Category II  | 150 to 174 Continued…



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 1 - Young Broke Foolish and Fast

HARRY ARMSTRONG 148 SAT 5:21.30

MAX PEIFFER 145 FRI 5:37.80

CARSON LLEWELLYN 144 FRI 5:42.90

SOFI LEROUX 133 SAT 5:52.40

 2 - You Fall We Haul

ANDREW SAINSBURY 141 SAT 5:47.40

TORY SAARINEN 130 FRI 6:09.10

BEN PRATT 147 FRI 6:19.80

THEA ZERBE 135 SAT 6:54.40

 3 - Excan 2

BEN CHAPMAN 142 FRI 6:10.80

CARLENE LOUGHLIN 136 SAT 6:21.10

ASHLEY JONES 141 FRI 6:21.10

ROSE PLENSKY 139 SAT 7:07.00

 4 - Team Laundry Room

YANNIC GEIGER 149 FRI 6:13.90

BENEDIKT HAIMERL 151 FRI 6:43.50

PHILIPP STREICH 150 SAT 7:00.90

SOFIE LØWENSTEIN CARSTENSEN140 SAT 7:19.10

 5 - PEGASUS

CHARLES ELLIOTT 152 SAT 6:35.60

CORINNE STOLTZ 84 SAT 6:43.90

RORY DUNCAN 152 FRI 7:07.30

TIM MCCANN 114 FRI 7:52.90

 6 - The Mother Rummers

GABE WATTENBARGER 146 SAT 6:00.90

KELLY SALISBURY 60 SAT 6:49.70

ALEX FENGLER JOHNSON 136 FRI 8:08.50

JEFF DAVIS 70 FRI 9:04.10

 7 - Ruts Are My Friends
ISADORA TAYLOR 138 SAT 6:21.80

ANDRE POITRAS 112 FRI 6:51.30

TYLER GAY 146 FRI 8:09.10

GRAYSON HINELINE 151 SAT 9:23.70

22:34.40

Category I  | 150 and Below

30:45.90

30:03.20

28:19.70

27:17.40

26:00.00

25:10.70



PEAK TO VALLEY RACE 2019

 8 - Craigleithers

ADAM ORENSTEIN 145 SAT 6:49.90

MATT ORENSTEIN 128 FRI 7:28.40

MIKE ORENSTEIN 32 SAT 7:58.00

ALLISON SIMPSON 135 FRI 9:42.40

 9 - We Can Ski

MARK BEATON 89 SAT 6:44.70

MADELEINE JOHNSON 134 FRI 8:14.00

CHARLES LOISELLE 129 FRI 8:33.40

JEFF HUNT 98 SAT 8:40.20

 10 - Not Quite Last

MARCUS ARMSTRONG 142 SAT 7:51.60

JASON VOLL 138 FRI 9:03.00

SARAH BENNEDSEN 131 SAT 9:17.50

NATHAN MERRITT 137 FRI 9:50.90

 11 - Wilson and Sons

JARETT GRIMM 143 FRI 6:41.60

TAYLOR WILSON 147 SAT 7:30.00

QUINN WILSON 139 FRI 9:01.50

ISA TODD 137 SAT 13:18.20

31:58.70

32:12.30

36:03.00

Category I  | 150 and Below Continued…

36:31.30



Rank Name Bib Time

1 HEATHER MUNROE 87 6:39.20

2 DANI ROBSON 122 6:43.30

3 LIZ THOMPSON 46 6:50.10

4 ERIKA THOMSON 120 6:52.20

5 SHANNON SMITH 123 6:54.00

6 ALEX JESSETT 131 7:03.50

7 JANE EMERICK 117 7:08.10

8 ALLI EMPEY 119 7:12.60

9 ASTRID GRANDI 81 7:18.80

10 CHRISTINE KOHLS 116 7:19.80

11 BETSY LINNELL 75 7:48.70

12 BECKY KERFOOT 115 7:52.40

13 ALISON VOLLET 47 7:59.50

14 SUSIE SMITH 18 8:04.60

15 ALEX FENGLER JOHNSON 136 8:08.50

16 MADELEINE JOHNSON 134 8:14.00

17 RANDALL CARPENTER 16 8:15.40

18 MARIA OBERTI 121 8:27.30

19 MAY UENO-HATHAZI 92 8:29.90

20 HEATHER DAVIDSON 88 8:39.70

21 KRISTEN HAMILTON 76 8:57.00

22 KATE MONTGOMERIE 89 8:59.90

23 SAWYER O'DWYER 133 9:02.00

24 SARRAH CHAPPLE 78 9:04.50

25 NORMA BROWN 19 9:04.80

26 CAROL STIPEC 48 9:05.10

27 ANN DUFFY 43 9:17.90

28 FREDERICA JENSEN 90 9:19.70

29 CRISTIN GOODWIN 79 9:39.50

30 ALLISON SIMPSON 135 9:42.40

31 BETH PAYNE 17 9:54.40

32 NANCY ALFREDS 44 10:10.80

33 FIONA MINTON 67 11:03.00

34 LESLIE DRENKA 84 11:08.20

35 ALI ROBB 85 11:20.80

36 ALECIA MASON 118 11:22.80

37 LISA PSOTKA 73 11:55.10

38 TRINA TALARICO 80 12:01.60

39 NADINE CAREY 45 12:08.90

40 KARY YORK 49 12:19.30

41 VETINA SCHIRALLI 83 12:20.10

42 JO GUTHRIE 6 12:33.50

43 TAMARA YOUNGER 74 12:48.60

44 GRACE OAKS 1 12:50.20

45 ROSALIE DOWSE 50 12:56.20

46 BONNIE WIEGELE 5 13:38.90

47 JOAN JETT 86 13:55.90

48 NANCY BEVERIDGE 91 14:19.70

49 CHOMPY SPROAT 77 14:57.20

Whistler Peak to Valley Race 2019

Friday Individual Women's Times



Rank Name Bib Time Rank Name Bib Time

1 MAX PEIFFER 145 5:37.80 51 BILL LAMOND 40 7:38.90

2 CARSON LLEWELLYN 144 5:42.90 52 TONY CALLEN 57 7:39.10

3 MATHIEU LEDUC 140 5:45.90 53 NORM KONRADSON 12 7:45.90

4 JEFF CROMPTON 126 6:02.80 54 SIMON MILLER 124 7:46.80

5 TORY SAARINEN 130 6:09.10 55 GUILHEM RYAN 104 7:47.20

6 ROMAN TORN 69 6:09.30 56 IAN MCLAREN 24 7:48.00

7 BEN CHAPMAN 142 6:10.80 57 TIM MCCANN 114 7:52.90

8 MIKE WELLMAN 110 6:11.50 58 RIP REEVES 35 7:54.90

9 YANNIC GEIGER 149 6:13.90 59 LLOYD HENDERSON 7 7:56.50

10 PHIL BEAUREGARD 33 6:16.20 60 MICHAEL D'ARTOIS 11 8:01.10

11 CHRIS WINTER 102 6:17.90 61 NEIL BAKER 13 8:02.50

12 BEN PRATT 147 6:19.80 62 GEOFF GERHARDT 59 8:05.70

13 ASHLEY JONES 141 6:21.10 63 CHRIS VAJDA 22 8:08.10

14 JOHN MUZZILLO 54 6:29.50 64 TYLER GAY 146 8:09.10

15 JON RUTLEDGE 94 6:31.50 65 MATTHEW DORLING 101 8:11.70

16 CORY SHELEST 109 6:31.90 66 SAM DUGAN 148 8:20.10

17 JOE HERTZ 105 6:33.60 67 DAVE CROWTHER 39 8:20.50

18 ROBERT BRUDAR 56 6:34.00 68 ROD MCNEIL 15 8:22.90

19 DOUG SMITH 68 6:34.50 69 JOHN POULTER 53 8:23.70

20 COOPER QUINN 127 6:38.30 70 JIM CUTTLE 31 8:24.40

21 STEVE DUNN 58 6:40.90 71 STACEY WILSON 38 8:24.50

22 JARETT GRIMM 143 6:41.60 72 KENT BEVERIDGE 113 8:32.20

23 MICHAEL NOC 65 6:43.10 73 CHARLES LOISELLE 129 8:33.40

24 BENEDIKT HAIMERL 151 6:43.50 74 MIKKO LAHTI 72 8:36.00

25 BILL VLASES 66 6:46.00 75 JOHN POLLARD 34 8:40.40

26 MARTIN SUCHY 107 6:48.60 76 ROGER RATHBUN 9 8:48.60

27 KENT WILLS 37 6:49.90 77 MARK CRAWFORD 52 8:49.40

28 ANDRE POITRAS 112 6:51.30 78 GREG HARRINGTON 30 8:51.40

29 BRIAN CAMERON 23 6:52.80 79 WILLIAM MCELLIGOTT 21 8:52.60

30 MARK SAVOY 100 6:56.40 80 QUINN WILSON 139 9:01.50

31 ALEXANDER PATERSON 55 6:58.90 81 JASON VOLL 138 9:03.00

32 PETER LYALL 29 7:00.00 82 JEFF DAVIS 70 9:04.10

33 JAMIE SMITH 97 7:01.50 83 GREG GROSTICK 51 9:18.20

34 SIMON HORNER 71 7:03.20 84 MIKE MILLS 93 9:22.90

35 RORY DUNCAN 152 7:07.30 85 MICHAEL BERTON 41 9:26.90

36 ERIC LYALL 150 7:09.70 86 STEPHEN MAYHEW 32 9:29.10

37 ANDRE VACHON 95 7:09.80 87 NICK IMREGI 61 9:38.80

38 EVAN CORMACK 64 7:10.00 88 GINO BORLAND 63 9:43.10

39 BOB BRETT 42 7:18.70 89 NATHAN MERRITT 137 9:50.90

40 CAM GORE 103 7:20.10 90 MURRAY DUNCAN 20 9:52.90

41 BRYCE ANDERSON 106 7:20.20 91 JASON COOKE 99 9:57.40

42 LUKE FERDINANDS 108 7:26.40 92 MATT LENNOX-KING 111 10:14.40

43 DARRYL BOWIE 25 7:27.30 93 MIKE FUREY 60 10:38.70

43 BUTCH WHITE 10 7:27.30 94 ALBERT VAN CITTERS 4 10:48.20

45 MATT ORENSTEIN 128 7:28.40 95 BEN HEATON 98 10:57.20

46 PAUL PSUTKA 14 7:28.50 96 JACK PECK 27 10:58.60

47 DAVID LARONDE 36 7:30.00 97 MICHAEL VERTLIEB 125 11:04.50

48 TONY KLOEPFER 62 7:32.50 98 GERNOT DICK 2 16:21.50

48 BOB CAMPBELL 28 7:32.50 99 PETER ROWAT 8 23:43.30

50 CHRIS WADSWORTH 96 7:37.60 100 LEWIS REINDERS 3 25:19.10

Whistler Peak to Valley Race 2019

Friday Individual Men's Times



Rank Name Bib Time

1 BRITT TILSTON 119 5:39.40

2 SOFI LEROUX 133 5:52.40

3 COREY HARLE 43 6:03.80

4 SONJA LERCHER 118 6:12.60

5 KAYLA BENBOW 122 6:19.60

6 CARLENE LOUGHLIN 136 6:21.10

7 ISADORA TAYLOR 138 6:21.80

8 AKIKO TAKAMOTO 42 6:39.50

9 HEIKE STIPPLER 76 6:39.70

10 IRENE COLLINS 5 6:41.50

11 CAROLINE DAY 85 6:42.00

12 ROBIN WHITE 78 6:42.60

13 CORINNE STOLTZ 83 6:43.90

14 LISA ROBAZZA 40 6:50.60

15 THEA ZERBE 135 6:54.40

16 JILL WARLAND 36 6:55.00

17 JOY FERA 4 6:57.80

18 CHRIS VANDER PYL 38 6:59.70

19 PATRICIA KOST 41 7:02.80

20 SARAH BONNER 79 7:05.30

21 ROSE PLENSKY 139 7:07.00

22 KATE PEACOCK 6 7:10.70

23 SOFIE LØWENSTEIN CARSTENSEN 140 7:19.10

24 KIM PATERSON 39 7:23.50

25 COURTNEY FOXGORD 86 7:33.30

26 KRISTEEN DEGOBBI 77 7:34.30

27 TONI-ANNE PEASE 75 7:35.20

28 JANE BAKKER 37 7:46.60

29 STEPHANIE MASON 121 7:51.70

30 TEDDI LYALL 33 7:52.50

31 JENNIFER WELLMAN 117 7:54.20

32 SHANNON KELLEY 82 8:09.50

33 JULIETTE HUDSON 75 8:12.10

33 CLARE HODGETTS 84 8:12.10

35 ANN PATERSON 132 8:27.20

36 RONDA BARZILAY 35 8:28.10

37 SEMELE JANSEN 134 8:31.50

38 MARIE-JOSEE LE JOUR 116 8:37.40

39 SOPHIE BERGERON 44 8:38.50

40 STEPHANIE EDWARDS 120 8:39.10

41 ROBERTA KUBIK 34 9:15.70

42 SARAH BENNEDSEN 131 9:17.50

43 JOAN NOVAK 81 9:26.60

44 MICHELE STALKER 80 9:55.90

45 DANI HUFF 123 10:05.90

46 ISA TODD 137 13:18.20

Whistler Peak to Valley Race 2019

Saturday Individual Women's Times



Rank Name Bib Time Rank Name Bib Time

1 BRIAN BENNETT 125 5:10.40 54 FRED HUGHES 29 7:04.10

2 HARRY ARMSTRONG 148 5:21.30 54 DAVE SHARPE 47 7:04.10

3 MIKE CADMAN 144 5:39.60 56 TOD RILEY 26 7:04.20

4 ANDREW SAINSBURY 141 5:47.40 57 ROGER WATTS 93 7:04.80

5 MATT MACCARTNEY 105 5:56.60 58 WALTER MACKIE 15 7:05.30

6 CARLOS STRACHAN 96 5:58.90 59 BILLY MACGILLIVRAY 70 7:06.40

7 CLAUDI SALA ARAS 126 5:59.60 60 JASON STALKER 107 7:06.60

8 GABE WATTENBARGER 146 6:00.90 61 ANDY JAMES 24 7:09.40

9 LLOYD LYALL 149 6:03.40 62 DAVE CROMPTON 27 7:10.30

10 TOMMY THOMPSON 45 6:04.70 63 ED RUSSELL 13 7:14.60

11 KYLE LOBISSER 128 6:04.90 64 THOMAS COLE 16 7:15.00

12 STEVE FLECKENSTEIN 51 6:05.50 65 AARON MITTLER 113 7:16.00

13 PETER SMART 67 6:06.50 66 JERRY O'NEILL 3 7:18.50

14 JOHN TOWNSEND 11 6:08.30 67 JAN JANSEN 48 7:23.90

15 ALEXANDER WARDLE 101 6:10.00 68 JAKO KRUSHNISKY 50 7:24.00

16 RICHARD HARLEY 54 6:10.20 69 TAYLOR WILSON 147 7:30.00

17 DAVIN SAMSON 72 6:11.70 70 GEORGE LOBISSER 19 7:30.50

18 BOB DEEKS 52 6:15.00 71 MICHAEL BECKMANN 55 7:30.60

19 SCOTT WHITE 90 6:20.60 72 JOHN MINTON 94 7:33.90

20 BOB BOYAR 20 6:21.70 73 PATRIK EDENHOLM 46 7:37.60

21 DAVE JOHNSTON 28 6:22.10 74 RICK SMITH 9 7:38.60

21 PETER DAY 127 6:22.10 75 CHRIS HODGETTS 104 7:38.90

23 JOHN DOYLE 18 6:24.70 76 HANS KOSAK 7 7:40.30

24 ALASTAIR YOUNGER 59 6:25.00 77 BRIAN MONTGOMERY 99 7:41.00

25 MIKE HASHIMOTO 114 6:25.80 78 LAURIE ASTLE 56 7:42.40

26 WAYNE FLANN 23 6:26.10 79 TODD LANEY 66 7:51.10

27 TED ASTELLS 10 6:27.90 80 MARCUS ARMSTRONG 142 7:51.60

28 BLAIR MACKIE 31 6:28.00 81 JAY KLOEPFER 49 7:52.60

29 MIKE MCCONNELL 62 6:30.10 82 ADAM DAVIDSON 115 7:53.40

30 IAN MCGLAUGHLIN 130 6:33.50 83 BILL GUEST 57 7:54.80

31 CHARLES ELLIOTT 152 6:35.60 84 CHARLIE CALVERT 103 7:55.90

32 LUKE BRANDON 88 6:36.00 85 MIKE ORENSTEIN 32 7:58.00

33 JULES LAJOIE 2 6:38.40 86 TROY CURRALL 102 8:00.70

34 MIKE KERFOOT 108 6:39.30 87 RICH KONIAR 53 8:04.50

35 MIKE REDMOND 111 6:41.60 88 JAMES WORTMAN 8 8:05.20

36 ANDREW SCOTT 12 6:42.20 89 BLAIR GOODMAN 68 8:16.50

37 MIKE KILGALLIN 109 6:43.60 90 ERIC HIOB 14 8:18.40

38 MARK BEATON 89 6:44.70 91 ROB KELL 25 8:20.50

39 OLIVER GAGNE 143 6:45.10 92 KELLY RICCARDI 129 8:30.70

40 MICHAEL SOUTHEY 69 6:46.40 93 JACK LOOP 64 8:31.50

41 MICHEL THIBODEAU 58 6:49.00 94 RICHARD DRENNAN 91 8:32.00

42 KELLY SALISBURY 60 6:49.70 95 PAUL SMITH 61 8:32.70

43 ADAM ORENSTEIN 145 6:49.90 96 WILL TROUSDALE 63 8:34.40

44 GREG DIXON 22 6:53.20 97 STEVE ZICHERMAN 106 8:38.80

45 DUNCAN REID 112 6:53.30 98 JEFF HUNT 98 8:40.20

46 JOHN WADSWORTH 74 6:56.10 99 STEPHANE DELAGE 65 8:52.30

47 TIM RUTLEDGE 95 6:56.40 100 MARK WRIGHTSON 100 9:00.30

48 JAMES WOODCOCK 124 6:56.70 101 DENNIS VAN DONGEN 73 9:01.70

49 RITCHIE KING 21 6:58.00 102 GRAYSON HINELINE 151 9:23.70

50 GARY TOWNSEND 30 6:59.20 103 ROB STITT 92 11:17.90

51 ANDREW SMITH 97 7:00.40 104 JAMES MASON 1 11:22.80

52 PHILIPP STREICH 150 7:00.90 105 TONY JONES 71 12:25.00

53 DAVID TRENT 110 7:01.90

Whistler Peak to Valley Race 2019

Saturday Individual Men's Times



Rank Team Category Time

1 Young Broke Folish and Fast CATEGORY I 22:34.40
2 NZ Foundation Team CATEGORY II 24:07.30
3 Blue Ice Wrecking Crew CATEGORY III 25:06.70
4 You Fall We Haul CATEGORY I 25:10.70
5 Barry the Rooster CATEGORY IV 25:24.90
6 Excan 1 CATEGORY III 25:45.10
7 Excan 2 CATEGORY I 26:00.00
8 e-LEMON-ators CATEOGRY V 26:33.50
9 The Comor-ians CATEGORY II 26:37.10

10 Crested Beauts CATEGORY III 26:38.40
11 Toes First CATEGORY III 27:04.30
12 Team Laundry Room CATEGORY I 27:17.40
13 Rut Rats CATEGORY IV 27:19.30
14 Jules' Jewels CATEGORY VI 27:21.60
15 stillgotit CATEGORY III 27:23.70
16 Alpine Pro CATEGORY III 27:31.00
17 Scared Sk**less CATEGORY IV 27:37.80
18 Dark 'n' Stormies CATEGORY II 27:39.90
19 Gentle Drifters CATEGORY IV 27:56.20
20 Lyall's Flying Burritos CATEGORY II 28:05.60
21 Vets Fo Virgin! CATEGORY VI 28:07.50
22 PEGASUS CATEGORY I 28:19.70
23 Tequila Sunrise CATEGORY II 28:50.60
24 Wild Eastern Flyers CATEGORY VI 29:13.40
25 Out for a Rip CATEGORY III 29:27.00
26 Sub Six CATEGORY III 29:27.60
27 The Right Coast CATEOGRY V 29:32.40
28 Banana Peelers CATEGORY II 29:32.90
29 The Mother Rummers CATEGORY I 30:03.20
30 Legaski Cruisers CATEGORY VI 30:12.80
31 Menage a Quatre CATEOGRY V 30:31.70
32 Mrs Doubtfire and Her Boy Toys CATEGORY IV 30:36.40
33 Ruts Are My Friends CATEGORY I 30:45.90
34 Rolling Fast CATEOGRY V 30:47.00
35 2Good4U CATEGORY III 30:54.20
36 Southside Caesars CATEGORY II 31:17.60
37 Bainbridge Bamboo Chewers CATEGORY IV 31:23.30
38 Swinging Richards CATEOGRY V 31:24.40
39 Doug and The Slugs CATEGORY IV 31:37.10
40 Craigleithers CATEGORY I 31:58.70
41 Tartan Beavers CATEGORY III 32:08.00
42 We Can Ski CATEGORY I 32:12.30
43 Black Tusk Bombers CATEGORY VI 32:19.10
44 S&MMN CATEGORY IV 32:43.10
45 The Casual CanUK’s CATEGORY IV 32:47.50
46 Fast Willie's CATEOGRY V 32:51.40
47 The Bobby's Bullets CATEGORY VI 33:02.40
48 Host/I/Mons CATEGORY VI 33:05.00
49 Burning Thigh Sensation CATEGORY IV 33:17.40
50 Gin Marmots CATEGORY II 33:24.90
51 Coast Photo Coasters CATEGORY II 33:34.00
52 Build Magazine CATEGORY VI 34:05.60
53 Bonne Chance CATEGORY IV 34:08.10
54 Singles Seeking Singles CATEGORY III 35:12.20
55 Babes with Legs CATEGORY VI 35:39.90
56 Squirrel Chasers CATEGORY III 35:42.30
57 Team Charlemagne CATEGORY III 35:43.60
58 Fat People Are Hard To Kidnap CATEGORY III 35:58.70
59 Not Quite Last CATEGORY I 36:03.00
60 Wilson and Sons CATEGORY I 36:31.30
61 Mountain   gHosts CATEGORY IV 36:40.60
62 Wombats CATEGORY IV 36:55.90

63 Nuns and Roses CATEGORY III 38:14.40

64 Go-Nads CATEGORY III 38:19.00

65 Outside Chance CATEGORY III 38:35.70

66 On Your Left! CATEGORY II 41:25.90

67 Balsam Balmers CATEGORY IV 41:35.90

68 Runaways CATEGORY III 41:46.80

69 Scrambled Legs CATEGORY II 41:49.20

70 Going Slowly Downhill CATEGORY VI 43:27.40

71 Stephane's Angels CATEGORY IV 45:00.30

72 Hot Singles CATEOGRY V 46:48.60

Whistler Peak to Valley Race 2019

Overall Team Placing


